o BREECE

1-Needle, Unison-feed, Lockstitch Machine with an
Automatic Thread Trimmer (Automatic Lubrication)

—AHARBESEY BERYIY I 2 (AEHSH)

LU-1520N-7

PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of t@k‘;respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
-70.1” and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—2 Y 2 NITFHBIZEL T

LUARR-YOH#L, #02 EOMNE, R—IF0"ER2"0RBE LTS/ F 2 v,

2. BAMOBFIE, BRERL. 01, 25%OKMIE. BE (BEA—ML) 28U 27,
3HMEMO () 3, AERKEMAL T3 FERTHE LBkl 24,

4 1A PR—TD————— B, IR TH»E I E2E®RLET,

29357407
No.1333-00




CONTENTS

| /4

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS ..........iiiiiiiiieaiianaanannn. 1
PEER - ARELRALR

2. UPPER SHAFT LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS ....................... 3
Ly - THED - KAEEIR

3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS . ..... ...ttt 5
SHEEFREIRALR

4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ............oovvvnn... 7
AL - LY R&K

5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS .................. S U 9
%Y R

6. HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS . ... ...\ttt eeiaeeearaenanens 11
2 - THIEIR

7.THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS . ... it e e et 13
KUY RA%

8. AUTOMATIC BACK & CONDENSATION DEVICE COMPONENTS ..........ccovvivienennnn.. 15
HEINY 7 - 2T U ABEBREE

9. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ... ..ttt e e 17
RAFRE i

10. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS ... ..ottt e e 18
£W3HEK

11. THREAD RACK & THREAD PRESSER COMPONENTS . ... ... .ot 19
R#T - RIPARR

12. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...........ovuiriiinnianaeanann.s. 21
Th#E ERERR

13. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS .........ooiiiiiiiiinnne 22
HER A LITREBRR

14. AIRMECHANISM A COMPONENTS ... ... .. .. e e 23
I7—-%B ARG

15. AIRMECHANISM B (OPTION) COMPONENTS ... .. ... i 25
I7—#BB (A 7Yz ) BEE

16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . ... ottt e e e e e e e 27
G

17.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS .. .......cotiiiiiieiaieeaeennnn., 29
RN N Ai— - HZITER

18. DL MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS . . .. ... . 30
DLERE (X7vav) B

19. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS . ..ottt e e e e e e e 31
R TEEMG

20. OPTIONAL PARTS (ADDITIONAL SPRING FOR PRESSER BAR) COMPONENTS ....... ... ... 32

AT avigss (ZEa4MER) BR



21. SUSPENSION SQUARE (OPTION) COMPONENTS

......................................... 33

RYUEM (A7>3)) Bs

% ACOBSSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ... . 34
BpARTE S

23 OPTIONALPARTS () ... 35
AT av@ma (1)

PLOPTIONALPARTS @) ... 37
FTavigg (2)
NUMERICALINDEX OF PARTS ... ... ... 39
3|






REF.NO _ NOTE PARTNO, ... DESCRILPTION | L O S Qty
1 214-01757 FACE PLATE ASM. AA4(23) 1
2 58-4111215-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FAT Y 11/64-40 L=12 3
3 TA-1250406-RO  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 FAtY D=12.5 L=4 2
4 213-31301 TOP COVER B b7 AN - B 1
5 SS-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 a3y 11/64-40 L=8 6
6 214-37306 WINDOW PLATE E PACKING Y {HEN v¥Y 1
7 214-44153 EARTH CORD ASM. 7-23~-p (73) 1
8 214-37108 WINDOW PLATE E Yh {4E 1
9 S8-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8§ FA %y 11/64-40 L=8 4

10 D2112-555-B00  CORD HOLDER, LARGE I-F MU A 1
11 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG MY 2
12 TA-0550604-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 3
13 213-32002 WINDOW PLATE PACKING B YN {49n %Y B 1
14 SS5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FaT k¥ 11/64-40 L=8 5
15 107-32204 CORD BUSH I-M 7 yya 1
16 213-43207 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BASIS SV RV INE l
17 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 UYhI7HE bh M6 L=12 2
18 213-93004 BALANCE COVER TR VAN 1
19 §8-7150940-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 ht7%5° 15/64-28 L=9 2

20 213-55805 THREAD GUIDE 17V 1

21 S8-5090610-SP ~ SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 M2%¥" 9/64-40 L=6 1

22 BI1129-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 1N 77+ 91 1

23 SS-2090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 IMITEI 9/64-40 L=7.2 2

24 214-08554 THREAD GUIDE ASM. 1 7v74(93) 1

25 214-08505 THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1MV H14 (1

26 179-12106 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE VIS S (D

27 B1132-521-000  THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING ISEAN S A 20 WA (n

28 SD-0380551-SL  HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 & %% D=3.8 H=5.5 (1)

29 $5-2090710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40. L=7.2 YR¥ZXY" 9/64-40 L=7,2 1

30 #01  213-99605 THROAT PLATE WAEACISIED)] 1

31 S8-4110815-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 A %Y 11/64-40 L=8 3

32 B3138-512-000  TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE IMNIN R TYH F3-29n0 Y 1

33 §5-7090520-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YIL73Y* 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

34 BI111-563~000 BED SLIDE SPRING AN D48 3 1

35 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Fa %Y 11/64-40 L=5 2

36 213-99506 THROAT PLATE M4 1

37 $8-2110920-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 I3 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

38 213-49600 SLIDING PLATE (LEFT) AN )15 ) 1

39 213-49808 THREAD CUTTING SLIDING PLATE 1PXY2A" Y14 1

40 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

41 CM-3002001-B1  SAFETY LABEL 12 TYE oA 12 1

42 S5-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 k5% 11/64-40 L=11 1

43 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL 28 F2943-1(16) 1

44 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 t5%y 11/64-40 L=11 1

45 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7 VN N-7 1

46 HX-0012300-0A  CABLE CLIP y-7 MY 3

47 228-77609 DUST COVER 2 ZhAn - 1

48 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1

49 226-02601 BED SCREW STUD N yh Y2y 3

50 213-92907 WINDOW PLATE G e 1

51 WT-0530002-XS  TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 MIXF P % D=5.3 1

52 226-19100 CAP 9N 97 9T FRey T (4MEI3Y) 1

53 102-01200 RUBBER PLUG - -¥ 17 ¥y 1

54 $5-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT XY 11/64-40 L=8 1

NOTE (#:&)

#01... OPTIONAL PARTS

A7 YaviR &



2. UPPER SHAFT,LOWER SHAFT DRIVING & BALANCE COMPONENTS
E#h - TEh - REEBILR




REF.NO  NOTE __PARTNO. DESCRLPTION | €y A A aty
1 213-32705 UPPER SHAFT oy 1
2 213-33000 UPPER SHAFT FRONT METAL 9IY IYIRAN 1
3 213-33208 BALANCE FVey 1
4 214-40474 CONTAIN SYNCHRO ASM. HY 9yvrn(s3) 1
5 B1806-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN TV Yy $%19° 0 1
6 106-04809 SCREW N7V AF-A- MARYT 2
7 $S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 ARy 15/64-28 L=8 2
8 213-39106 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MF 9r7vInyhe 1
9 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 13y 0.45

10 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 13y 0.03
11 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN AR - I3vaety 1
12 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK Yy 0.03
13 213-32507 COUNTER WEIGHT (A) (36MM) Y7474 (A) (36MM) 1
14 SS-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 PAX¥" 15/64-28 L=8 2
15 S¥-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 MAZY" M8 L=8 2
16 HX-0012300-0A CABLE CLIP ¥-7" BV 1
17 S$S-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 IRy 11/64-40 L=8 1
18 213-33109 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL 999" S HAAN 1
19 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.15
20 213-36557 ECCENTRIC CAM A ASM. AANMAIVAYTYHAA(SR) 1
21 213-36508 ECCENTRIC CAM A ALALEIINYIVREA (1)
22 S$S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZY* 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
23 226-04904 UPPER SPROCKET 9IZ7° 0ryh 1
24 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MY 1/4-40 L=6 2
25 226-04300 TIMING BELT LIRS 1) 1
26 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR W7 IION 7Y ° 1
27 214-02300 UPPER SHAFT BEARING HOOK YIY IATYYI 95 1
28 SH-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 PA2Y* M6 L=6 2
29 213-33307 BALANCE SLIDE SHAFT TV VANV Iy 1
30 213-87907 ADJUSTING PIN (1.2) MY a7yfavefsee v (1.2) 1
31 213-87501 LOWER SPROCKET JAZ7 nryh 1
32 B1214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7-axyh Yy 1
33 213-87709 SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING TV VIIFN % 1
34 213-87600 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK - 7% VIIFIR 1
35 ‘B1308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HQOK TvEV)-F ¥ %7 oA 1
36 B1309-055-000 COUNTER-HOOK SPRING T VY-F X ¥IIA R 1
37 B1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK Ty vY-F 33-3vs 1
38 213-87808 SAFETY CLUTCH HOLDER Ty yI9FYy 1
39 B1314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK PIN Ve VY- 33-9yr ey 1
40 S$S5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 M2 1/4-40 L=6 2
41 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 A vy D=6.35 A=3.2 1
42 SD-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 A vxy D=6.35 H=3.2 1
43 $S-8111010-TP SCREW 11/64-~40 L=9.5 MRy 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
44 213-33901 SAFETY CLUTCH DISC T vI9FIyn Y 1
45 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING EF 4pbAv 5 1
46 B1639-051-000 SPRING AR Ay A% 1
47 B1313-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE T VI-F F Ay 9y 1
48 213-33802 SAFETY CLUTCH PUSH BUTTON TVE VIIFEIE Ay 1
49 S$S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 PA%Y" 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
50 226-11651 THRUST COLLAR ASX., B IR JA5AMY B(I3) 1
51 226-11602 THRUST COLLAR, B Y3Y° 9Z5AMF B (1)
52 SS-8661030-Sp SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 M2Y 1/4-40 L=10 (2)
53 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 A TYy 20X42 ()
54 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=17.0 YAt7%y 3/16-28 L=T7 2
55 213-53008 HORIZONTAL FEED CAM COVER A{NMETVHATR 1
56 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IMe72Y 11/64-40 L=7 2
57 213-93152 FLYWHEEL ASM. Ax 37 A(23) 1
58 213-93103 FLYWHEEL LY ST A 5 (@))]
59 §5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 PA2Y" 15/64-28 L=8 (2)
60 M4007-110-0AA MAGNET FITTING BASE A ASM. Y7 RIh MIYSR 4 A(R) [@))]
61 M4007-110-0AB MAGNET FITTING BASE B ASN. SUEVINSIZE R EICR) [@Y)
62 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4 .5X10X0.8 79 % % 4.5X10X0.8 (2)
63 SS-6111210-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 7%y 11/64-40 L=12 (2)



3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS




RENOWIE PN DESCRIPILON S S
1 B1420-563-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME W2 WVEVINZ ¥ 1
2 214-05204 HINGE STUD WU MVEVINIZ W A 1
3 213-38504 NEEDLE BAR THREAD RACK MIE 91 by 1
4 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK vy 0.05
5 SS-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%y* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
6 B1437-051-000  OIL WICK RETAINER - - B V7 IF 2V 1
7 228-14909 FELT VARAR A EUSVET AN 1
8 B1411-053-000  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ME i 1
9 85-7090910-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YWEIRYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 1

10 B1412-051-000  FELT NE -2 % 7xh)b 1
11 228-14909 FELT YY 7%2917 kb 1
12 8S-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 V7R 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
13 MC-3720016-00  NEEDLE SY3355 160 nY 8Y3355 160 1
14 B1467-563-000  UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YIRTIE OH AN 1
15 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IALTRY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
16 213-88400 ROCKING BASE GUIDE WESVEVINET R85 1 1
17 8S-7110830-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 YALI2Y 11/64-40 L=7.5 2
18 213-38603 ROCKING BASE GUIDE (B) NFE 9IYR 98 {7V (B) 1
19 S5-6091022-TP  SCREW 250 2
20 213-38801 ROCKING FRONT ARM WAV EV AT 1

21 SM-8080802-TP ~ SCREW hA%Y 2

22 213-38900 ROCKING SHAFT WE VI 1

23 B1414-232-000  SQUARE BLOCK rs 1

24 B1410-771-000  STUD AF - 3-b - w1 vy s 1
25 213-39304 ROCKING SHAFT FRONT METAL WL EVISE AT 1
26 213-39205 ROCKING SHAFT REAR METAL N ERVEVINE AR 5% YY) 1
27 213-39056 ROCKING REAR ARM ASM. MF 939h 9397 95 (73) 1
28 213-39007 ROCKING REAR ARM W MUEVING s Ll (1
29 55-6152440-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=23.5 k737" 15/64-28 L=23.5 (D
30 213-47406 ROCKING REAR ARM FELT MF Y3V 9 397 97 T2hh (1
31 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YTEYN VR (2)
32 213-38405 NEEDLE BAR THREAD RACK NIE Y \



4 PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
AT - B B




jREF._b{O‘__NQTE___ PART NO DESCRI PTION [ S Qty
1 213-40401 UPPER FEED SHAFT 974293y 1
2 213-40500 UPPER FEED FRONT ARM YIRINE VT 97 1
3 S$5-8660612-Tp SCRER 1/4-40 L=6 FAZY 1/4-40 L=6 9
4 213-41904 FRONT METAL 998797 JTARN 1
5 213-78302 FEED ROCK SHAFT METAL A{MAIYY TARN 1
[ 229~04155 MATN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH. PR ZS AN LIS RS T
7 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR 99 IRIANYY n
8 $5-8660610-TP SCRER 1/4-40 L=6 bAZY* 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
9 S$5-8150710-TP SCREF 15/64-28 L=7 bAZY* 15/64-28 L=7 1
10 TA-0750704-R0 RUBBER PLUG hARY 1
T TIECTA909 FELT T TEIGITIRF 7
12 213-39908 UPPER FEED LINK G9ATY Ny 1
13 213-47109 FELT YIEIVIVIT AL 1
14 EA-9500B800-00 CLIP CV-70S TIIn R 60 2
15 B3016-141-H00 HINGE SCREW, B L{amsh: & vy B 2
1o SD-0640701-3P HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=7 X933 D=6.35 H=7 T
17 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK ME 9E % 7vi{an 1
18 ¥P-0501046-SC WASHER 5 X 13 X 1 7% b %.5X14X1 1
19 213-40807 TRIANGULAR LEVER 4773 1
20 $5-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IALTEY 11/64-40 L= § 1
21 BI4T4-555-000 SLTUE BLOCK NF VT ¥ 7YF{R T
22 105-09701 FELT YIN-3 7% yryhTIAL 1
23 B1465-053-000 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK 9IE2Y 3-1 -9yy 1
24 B1466-563-000 WALKING BAR YIAPYF Y 1
25 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. YIRIIN 3 IV -(03) 1
26 BT468-053- UIEIYE - TFIA R T
27 §5-6151780-SP SCRER 15/64-28 L=17.0 Y73 15/64-28 L=17 1
28 214-06509 UPPER FEED GUIDE PLATE YIXIIh (b 14 1
29 135-14310 ROLLER {h¥933° 300 1
30 $5-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 v3%y 15/64-28 L=19 1
3T Z13-5756T VERTICAL FLENAED2] FVIATIIFIT) 1
32 SL-4040881-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ H 3% Fa a3y M4 L=8 2
33 M9637-110-000 PLUG COVER 15P 7" 37 4n - 15P 1
RZ| #01 D1470-241-E0A WALKING FOOT YIETVTI (3590447 ) 1
35 EA-8500801-00 CABLE BAND VAL 1
36 BI50T-24T-H00 PRESSER BAR A¥IE - T
37 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING 1913 - i 1
38 ¥9640-110-000 12-POLE PLUG Havr 370 12p 1
39 213-41052 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASH. AT 98 %(I3) 1
40 213-41003 PRESSER BAR HOLDER ASIF 9 (1)
41 SS-7TI09T0-TP SCREW TT/764-40 L=8.5 YRE73TT TI/64-I0 =875 (1
42 213-40906 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW A$IF39LILy 1
43 110-71701 NUT ©A¥T £39%Y 32 Fob 1
44 B1502-246-000 PRESSER SPRING A3L £39%Y A % 1
45 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCRER D= 8 H=4.9 A 3> D=8 H=4_9 1
4% 213-41157 PLATE TP TRCEIT 5) 1
47 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING ARIVA 9745 Ak 1
48 214-06103 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER 875 Unt - 1
49 214-06608 GUIDE PLATE SPACER AN 4N -3 1
50 S§~6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 ¥73° 9/64-40 L=9 1
ol BI470-053-04A0 WALKING FOOT ASH. YIRIYTI(I3F T
52 $5-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Y537 15/64-28 L=7 1
53 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 kAR M5X0.8 L=6 2
54 213-50152 PRESSER FOOT ASM. AI79(73) 1
55 213-50103 PRESSER FOOT Ls2954 (1)
56 T03-37905 FINGER GUARD T HF - (13
57 107-74354 UPPER AND LOWER DIAL ASM. 393 ¥ 39 KT ARA(I3) 1
58 107-74305 VERTICAL DIAL EUAIDAN-L LR uped 4 (1)
59 107-74404 VERTICAL CAM 297 ¥ 3y A (1)
60 107-15100 VERTICAL DIAL SHAFT BUSHING 3933 39 B AYAY 77 932 1
[ T07-T500T VERTICAL ADJUSTING CAY 193777357 FI9ETHA
62 107-15704 VERTICAL DIAL PIN EURUPAR- UL al WS 1 ) 1
63 B1526-527-00G SPRING A¥I7Y A2 1
64 SS-6110630-TP SCREF 11/64-40 L=6 Y337 11/64-40 L=6 1
65 213-41607 VERTICAL ADJUSTING ARM 39T I Yy FavEyeye 1
[ T07-T15308 PIN NRIRITE Y T
67 SH-6051402-TP SCREW K5X0.8 L=14 uyRITHE Ak 1
68 213-41508 VERTICAL CHANGE BASE SHAFT 193 AYF AVEVALY ) 1
69 107-18203 FEED SHAFT FRONT METAL A9 Jr1Aan 1
70 107-14202 VERTICAL CHANGE BELT 193" I9F° AvHvaL 1
71 213739801 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE (A7 YIXTYAT oA {R(ET T
72 SM-1050801-SR SCREW ¥5 L=8 $5%>" M5X0.8 L=8 1
73 214-38205 UPPER FEED STOPPER PLATE YIFIYZbyn" {4 1
74 §§-7111120-TP SCREW a2 va 2
75 107-13501 SPRING HOOK 9T T3V I I A 2
7o 107-16504 VERTICAL SHAFT SPRING I T I T INR T
77 B3416-552-000 CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW Y7y 33F - &viy 2
78 RE-0500000-X0 E-RING Eb 2pAY 5 2
79 213-39809 UPPER FEED DOG SPRING HOOK YIAIYn 14 1
80 §5-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 TAYF3Y 11/64-40 L=7.5 1
81 T07-13766 LLCCENTRTC ROD(SET) FIXTTRATTY (91T
82 SS-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MA%¥* 1/4-40 L=8 2
83 107-13808 CONNECTION LINK PIN B byyy9vre vB 1
84 107-14509 CONNECTION LINK B 12224524 2
85 107-14608 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN LYrIVyIBYY vy 2
86 SH-8050602-TP SUREW ¥5 [=§ N7 WbXU 8 =6 Z
87 213-40005 UPPER FEED LINK (B) 991799 v7(8B) 1
88 210-48707 HINGE SCREW UTAR R & VR 1
39 RE-0800000-K0 E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) Ef 2bA7 8 1
90 213-40302 UPPER FEED REAR ARM (B) 99479197 97 (B) 1
9T SH-6ULZ002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 OR773E WF N5X0. 8 L=20 T
92 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT beArEVAS IS 34 1
93 8$5-8150710-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1

NOTE (#32)

#01....TIP-DIVIDED TYPE(OPTION)

MARY 15/64-28 L=T7
KRENET (47 yay)



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%Y BfR




REF.NO  NOTE __ PARTMNO. DESCRIPTLON vy A4 Qty
1 213-93459 FEED BASE ASM, A0y {(53) 1
2 213-93400 FEED BASE rrya 4 (1
3 101-07902 FEED BAR FORK A7V {7434 (1)
4 $5-9151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 IRy A 15/64-28 L=14 (n
5 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 L% 4 % 6.2X13X1 (1)
6 SH-8050502-TP SCREW M5 L=5 [ST3A (-
7 B1604-012-000-A  FEED BAR SHAFT A5 43y 1
8 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 Up" b4y 5 1
9 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.14

10 213-64104 FEED ROCKER 1795 {95 1
11 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 YAt73y" 11/64-40 L=14 2
12 226-09408 FEED ROCK SHAFT AN 1
13 213-78302 FEED ROCK SHAFT METAL NIV RER 2
14 55-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 A2y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
15 B3025-141-HO0-A  CONNECTING ARM e 1y iw 1
16 SS-8121210-Sp SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t532y" 37/16-28 L=12 1
17 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM. Y9 IA5AMIF(93) 2
18 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR I IAT AN (1
19 S5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MA2Y* 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
20 102-05201 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD ME - 3-§ -nyp 1
21 SD-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 22y D=9 N=7 1
22 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 uyhrryL 9/32-28 1
23 213-37506 FEED ADJUSTING BASE 17V¥3veyiq 1
24 213-37704 FEED ADJUSTING BASE COVER AT EUASL RO 2
25 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YAL7:Y° 11/64-40 L=8 .5 4
26 213-37407 SQUARE BLOCK LU EEVAS S 7N 2
27 213-37803 FEED ADJUSTING BASE SUPPORT b VAT EVRS 2 EE 50 1
28 5S-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 M2y 15/64-28 L=8 2
29 213-38306 FELT SUPPORT Jrhbttr 1
30 $5-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YAL7XY" 9/64-40 L=6 2
31 213-37902 ECCENTRIC PIN 09 aveyayIve v 1
32 $5-7090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 YAL5XY" 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
33 213-37308 FEED ADJUSTING ROD 17)Faveynyh 1
34 SD-0800402-TP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4 2 iy D=8 H=4 1
35 213-37605 SPRING LVAREASE RIS IS 1
36 213-38009 SPRING HOOK LN N 3B I
37 S5-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 7%y 11/64-40 L=16 2
38 213-37209 FEED ADJUSTING A A7VFaveIA 1
39 B1610-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK PAEEUAS VLN 7 i 1

40 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 uyhrirE Ab 1

41 213-36805 FEED DIAL A 1705 %A A I

42 214-30400 FEED ADJUSTER SUPPORT bV EUROZ 26 5 £ 1

43 $5-6121860-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=18 t5%y" 3/16-28 L=18 1

44 110-09909 FEED REGULATOR SCREW FI9F39%93y 1

45 R0-0922702-00 RUBBER RING 0y 1

46 1T0-52701 PIN A7) F3oey vy I

47 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING LEASEVAS AN 1

48 213-36656 FEED LINK ASM. NI (23) 1

49 213-36607 FEED LINK ZNETYY VY (N

50 B1418-761-000 CONNECTING FORKED LINK PIN THY8 3-p Yy by (1
51 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK yy (0.04)
52 SM-8050612-TP SCREW M5X6 M2y M5X0.8 L=6 (n
53 213-36706 FEED ROD A A{n{to9n9h- A 1
54 213-38207 FEED LINK PIN NIV Y 1
55 SD-1000801-SH HINGE SCREW D=10 H=8 23y D=10 H=8 1
56 SS-6110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.5 ¥537" 11/64-40 1=4, I
57 213-78203 FEED ROCK SHAFT HINGE SCREW MY IIVT 9T A vy 1
58 WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 b7% ¥ % 6.5X13X0.8 1
59 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 uyhr3yh 15/64-28 1
60 213-36300 BACKWARD FEED LEVER SHAFT ¥ ¥ -3y 1
61 SS-6111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t72y° 11/64-40 L=9.5 2
62 CS-1201010-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12 W=10 Z77b9% D=12 W=10 73 1
63 CS-1201011-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 Z7AMr D=12 W=10 (1)
64 55-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 A2y 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
65 RE-0900000-K0 E-RING 9 Eb 4hxy 9 1
66 226-10505 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER ¥ 570N - 1
67 213-99100 FEED DOG 7Y 1
68 213-99209 FEED DOG I29(92%739) 1
69 228-14909 FELT IV S%av27Ah 1

~-10 -



6.HOOK SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
Ehlh - THBIGR

16

17

26

—11 —



REF.NO _ NOTE ___PARTNO. DESCRLIPTION ] SR R @y
1 213-93608 HOOK SHAFT DASE (RIGHT) IR0y 24 1 3% 1
2 213-34909 INNER HOOK GUIDE LINK T XTIV 1
3 B1821-051-000  CRANK SCREW STUD TN R TUI SNty 1
4 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK vy 0.01
5 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 73737 11/64-40 1
6 213-35500 GUIDE ARM (FOR THREAD CUTTING) TIN5 (1M93) 1
7 213-35708 INNER HOOK GUIDE ARM SHAFT ThE RTIYF 1
8 SS-7111810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 Yhe7%y* 11/64-40 L=18 1
9 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK vy 0.01

10 213-35807 INNER HOOX GUIDE FHHITVH 1
11 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 L7 3 % 3.7X8X1 1
12 S5-6090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 k7% 9/64-40 L=7.5 1
13 101-11102 THRUST WASHER 1.3 BT I97RIN Z5ANME 1.3 1
14 213-78401 HOOK SHAFT UPPER METAL BT 77RO (M%) aY) 1
15 213-34701 HOOK SHAFT LOWER METAL ACAVRESEY 1
16 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER BN 04 {4 9 1
17 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER AN MRS B2 1
18 S5-6153040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 k542" 15/64-28 L=30 1
19 WP-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 k73 7 % 8.5K18X1.6 1

20 SM-6082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 aIBI73E Wb 1

21 B1834-512-000-A OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 1)3- F3-¥95Y° 1

22 NS-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40 y573I% 11/64-40 1

23 213-93756 THREAD CUTTING HOOK ASM. 1M (23) 1

24 213-34800 ALUMINUM BOBBIN WITH KNURL TAIE & v (m-bohy%) 1

25 213-33604 LOWER SHAFT I8y 1

26 213-93509 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT FRONT METAL JEYTINIAAY 1

27 S§-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA%Y* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

28 S8-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%¥" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

29 B1803-515-0A0  BUSHING ASM., INTERMEDIATE JRT Y FHAN 3 1

30 S5-8110422-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 FAXY" 11/64-40 L=4 2

31 #02 B1840-051-000  FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC MAERVA VI T 1

32 5S-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

33 213-78153 VERTICAL FEED CAM ASM. 73y X79hA(23) 1

34 S5-8150510-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 FA%Y* 15/64-28 L=4.7 1

35 B1817-051-000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR, SMALL 3~ 3 A AR 1

36 $8-8660670-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 6.1 MARY" 1/4-40 L=6.1 1

37 S5-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MA%Y" 1/4-40 L=4.5 1

38 B1816-051-000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR, LARGE CAE I VARV 1

39 §5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAXY" 1/4-40 L=8 2

40 TA-1750502-R0O  RUBBER PLUG D=17.5 L=5 MAtY D=17.5 L=5 1

4] SQ-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW FI-7" VvIxy 2

42 226-11909 OIL PUMP SHAFT ay1k vr vy 1

43 ) $5-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 MA%Y" 1/4-40 L=4.5 3

44 226-11701 PLUNGER BUSHING, B IR DTS v-Aah B 1

45 #01 T01-09700 THRUST WASHER, A AYT JYTAEN ZFAM A A 1

46 #01 101-09809 THRUST WASHER, B BT I9IRN 257N E B 1

47 #01 101-10906 THRUST WASHER 1.1 BT IYTAIN ZFANME 1.1 1

48 #01 101-11003 THRUST WASHER 1.2 BT I9YAEN 22N B 1.2 1

49 #01 101-11201 THRUST WASHER 1.4 BT IOUARN ZFANMR 1.4 1

50 #01 101-12506 THRUST WASHER 1.6 BYT J9TAER RFAME 1.6 1

51 #01 101-12605 THRUST WASHER 1.7 AXT I99AAN ZF5ANMA 1.7 1

92 #01 101-12704 THRUST WASHER 1.8 BT I9TAN ZTAN B 1.8 1

NOTE (%) #01. ... SELECTIVE PARTS BT

#02. .. .OPTIONAL PARTS

-12 —

. WAVEVE $.7



7. THREAD CUTTING COMPONENTS

YY) Bk

G x@
o -

~13 —



—~ 14 —

REF.NO _ _NOTE _ PART NO. == DESCRIPTION ___ __ _ | S Qty
1 213-95801 MOVING KNIFE b oAz 1
2 S¥-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 aYhI7 R A M3X0.5 L=g 2
3 WP-0320501-5C WASHER M3 3% & % 3.2X7X0.5 2
4 213-95900 WAITING ENIFE 21FAR 1
5 $S-7060510-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 IMTEY 3/32-56 L=4_§ 2
6 213-95058 CLAMP SPRING BASE ASH. P37 N A (%) 1
7 213-96007 CLAMP SPRING 2397 N 2 (1)
8 $5-7060510-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=4.8 YWe7Fy 3/32-56 L=4_8 (1)
9 213-95009 CLAMP SPRING BASE DIV AL (1)

10 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 uyhr7 R A M5X0.8 L=16 2
1 WP-0531001-5C WASHER (ST 3 W RS T 2
12 213-94101 MOVING KNIFE BASE (N2 1
13 213-94309 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT b ARARIN 99 g 1
14 $5-9090640-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 oybsE Lh 9/64-40 L=6 2
15 213-94804 KNIFE SHAFT AXY ¥ 1
16 SS-7090610-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 INeT2Y 9/64-40 L=6 2
17 213-94200 WAITING ENIFE BASE RAFARY 4 1
18 €S-0790731-SH THRUST COLLAR A3ANGE 2
19 $5-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 bA%Y" 11/64-40 L=4 4
20 213-94507 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING ARM b AN 5 1
21 SH-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 oYRITIE AL 1
22 107-27907 DRIVING LINK B b ARSI 9YY B 1
23 SD-0500481-TP HINGE SCREW D=5 H=4.8 Vi D=5 H=4.8 2
24 213-95108 SYLINDER ARM Iy -5 1
25 213-95207 SYLINDER FITTING PLATE IV -RYYI1 A 1
26 PA-1601528-A0 KNOCK CYLINDER P PIES 1
27 PJ-3010605-04 JOINT AM-b 3= ¥ 3qvh 2
28 SH-8041402-TP SCREW ¥4X0.7 L=14 PA%Y" M4X0.7 L=14 1
29 NM-6040001-SC NUT N4 uyhsryhs M4 1
30 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 UYAZ7IE A M5X0.8 1L=12 2
31 WP-0531001-3C WASHER (S S T 2
32 213-94606 WAITING KNIFE DRIVING ARM A H{XAZIN 995 A 1
33 SM-6041402-TP SCREW M4 L=14 oIhITHE bh M4 1
34 213-94903 KNIFE DRIVING ROLLER AZHb van 1
35 SD-0370401-SP HINGE SCREW D= 3.70 H= 4.0 2 Viy D=3.7 H=4 1

36 213-94408 WATTING KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT BXAZIN IS 1

37 CS-0790731-SH THRUST COLLAR - hSriL 1

38 $S-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MAFY" 11/64-40 L=4 2

39 213-94705 WAITING KNIFE DRIVING ARM B SFAZIN 997 B 1

40 SM-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 UIHITHE Ah 1

41 213-94903 KNTFE DRIVING ROLLER AXIMHan 1

42 213-95702 KNIFE DRIVING ROLLER SHAFT A2V vany » 1

43 RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 E¥ 4My 2.5 1

44 213-95306 DRIVING ARM SPRING VAL 1

45 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION FYIAIULN - N Rpy 1

45 B1612-206-000 SUSPENSTON SCREW FIYITE N 35 1

47 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 nyhIFyh 15/64-28 1

48 213-94002 THREAD CUTTING BASE RIS VAT 1

49 $SS-6151812-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=18 A7k M 15/64-28 1

50 WP-0641601-SC WASHER Y39 % 30 ¥ M6 1

51 SS-6153012-Tp SCREW 15/64-28 YAITIE A 15/64-28 1

53 WP-0641601-SD WASHER M6 Y79 a % I IV M6 1

53 213-95504 DRIVING ARM STOPPER PLATE Ih9m7 ARYN 14 1

54 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 y3273F A M5X0.8 L=10 2

55 213-95405 THREAD CUTTING CAM 1F¥9H4 1

56 SH-8060602-TP SCREW ¥6X6 1535 M6 L=6 2

57 PA-0600505-A0 AIR CYLINDER IIYYvE 1

58 PJ-0320525-03 HOSE NIPPLE RIAZIT A 1

59 213-95603 KNIFE FIXED PLATE ARIF{{H 1

60 PS-0300322-K0 SPRING PIN A7V ey 1

61 BT-0600401-ED TUBE Fi-7° 1.5

62 BT-0600401-EB TUBE f1-7° 1.5

63 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE, BLACK YV AYE-2 1 1.5

64 HX-0029500-0B WIRE MARK(3) 74%-3-2(3) 3

65 HX-0029500-0C WIRE MARK(4) 7{¥-1-2(4) 3

66 HX-0029500-0J WIRE MARKT A T{¥-3-7TA] 2



8. AUTOMATIC BACK & CONDENSATION DEVICE COMPONENTS
HE w7 - avTF U AEERG

L
I

— 15—




___________________________ D_E_S_Q_R_I_?_T_I_P_N___________t__z__x___t-______gt_y_
1 PA-3201502-00 J1G CYLINDER I yIvE 1
2 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nYBITFE M 2
3 WP-0641601-SD  WASHER M6 L 30 E90 M6 9
4 213-48602 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW IV -LYaIRy” 1
5 NM-6060003-SC  NUT M6 oyhrIyh M6 1
6 213-48503 FITTING BASE ¥ ¥IR009 NIV 1
7 SS-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 YAEFEY" 15/64-28 L=12 2
8 213-98300 BACKWARD FEED LINK ¥ y74009v) 1
9 SD-0800402-TP  HINGE SCREW D= 8  H= 4 4° vy D=8 H=4 1

10 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 o7y 165/64-28 1

11 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H= 3.5 83y D=8 H=3.5 2

12 226-56102 REVERSE FEED LINK, (1) ¥ ¥74700v5(1) 1

13 SS-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=7.0 W52y 3/16-28 L=7 1

14 226-56003 SPRING SUSPENSION VN =N 30 1

15 S5-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 FA 2V 3/16-28 L=6 1

16 135-15606 SPRING ST TS 1

17 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENS10ON ¥ YIRI90N - N 3hh 1

18 111-00500 REVERSE FEED LEVER STOPPER NIILN < ZpIR 1

19 SS-7111810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 IVe73Y" 11/64-40 L=18 1

20 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION ZhL- b 1

21 PX-0151010-00 MUFFLER 75 2

22 213-88665 TOUCH BUCK SWITCH WHOLE ASM. BYFDT 97299 (F3) 1

23 213-88657 TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM. BIFN 9T 9F(93) (1)

24 D6009-555-D0A  4-POLE NYLON PLUG COVER 759" 48 - 4P s (1)

25 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-70S FIVIN VN 60 (1)

26 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE btV R-3HN AR (2)

27 213-88608 SWITCH FITTING PLATE 9FNI Y14 (n

28 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IMNTEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

29 213-49105 CYLINDER PACKING IV N yky 2

30 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 v 3 % 5X10.5X1 2

31 PA-3201003-00 JI1G CYLINDER IR |

32 213-98409 CYLINDER FITTING BASE IVFVAIIVE =N IISN A 4 1

33 SM-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 oYhr7HE M M6 L=10 2

34 WP-0641601-SD  WASHER M6 v H F I EYA M6 2

35 SM-6043552-TN  SCREW M4 L=35 NI 7EIEE b 2

36 213-98508 CYLINDER SCREW V7 VAR %5 1

37 NM-6080003-SC  NUT M8 oyhrryh M8 3y2 1

38 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW ik 1

39 HX-0029500-00 WIRE MARK(1) ¥-v-7(1) 1

40 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK(2) 74¥-9-7(2) 1

- 16 —



9. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
RIATFHER

1 214-41068 THREAD TENSION ASM. {Mary(43) 1
2 214-41050 TENSION POST COMPL. ANy (rya v) (n
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD AN 2377 (D
4 B3128-520-000 TENSION SPRING IR R (D
5 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASY. AMMIA R TVHL 93 (N
6 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {N3I-Y FIF (D
7 226-18201 TENSION RELEASE PIN, A IhaRAL V(A) (2)
8 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1N FI-V¥7 (4)
9 226-17906 THREAD TENSION DISK PRESSER {hFavyIstix (2)
10 B3129-526-000 TENSION SPRING (1.2) ANF3-9 % (1.2) (2)
I1 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER INI-T37 H{7VH R (€3]
12 119-56802 THREAD TENSION KNOB, BLUE N FaTIYIs (71) (2)
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 2 LUMI-VF - A ()
14 107-41106 FIRST THREAD TENSION PLATE ¥ 4N 39T (2)
15 110-45101 THREAD TENSION SPRING ¥ A{4F APFITIN F (D)
16 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT {1 4 avy 7ot (N
17 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {hahA{4 (n
18 $5-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 /3T 9/64-40 L=7 (N
19 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 ¥ vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
20 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyhrryh 11/64-40 (n
21 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE ¥ A{F AMNI-YF - TV )]
22 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 IAkI3y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
23 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN 7MWy 1
24 #01  213-48206 TENS10N RELEASE BAR NIRRT YE I
25 #01  103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR {habk Ay - 1
26 230-06406 TENSTON RELEASE BAR {NIVAEIE T I
NOTE (i£2) #01....SELECTIVE PARTS RIRER &

—-17 —



10. THREAD RELEASE COMPONENTS

PR 0): 51
11 Q?L
10
9 .
7 é%li:_“ﬂ 5
| | 12
I
o
o
A
8 i
I
I
| 0
| Ny
1 O\
6
REF.NO __NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ . DESCRIPTION ____ . ___ | L A N S Qty
1 214-41407 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE RS IZEE! 1
2 §S-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 INETEY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
3 213-63106 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ARIRAYY 1} 1
4 SS-7110570-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 IVETEY 11/64-40 L=4.8 2
5 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 k73 b % 3.7X8X1 1
6 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE vV 235 A% 2
7 214-41209 TENSION RELEASE BAR ANIRAF 1
8 214-41308 COUPLING oA LA 1
9 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4X0.7 6373 M4 1
10 NM-6040001-SN  NUT M4X0.7 62737 M4 1
11 NM-7040062-SB NUT M4 oyh7 77039} N4 I
12 WP-0501046-SC  WASHER 5 X 13 X 1 €7¥ b 3. 5X14X1 1

~18 =



11. THREAD RACK & THREAD PRESSER COMPONENTS

RET - R X B

- 19 —



REF.NO__ NOTE _ PARTNO. = 1 DESCRIPTION R S R dty
1 213-96551 THREAD RACK DEVICE ASM. IMEEY9#(23) 1
2 213-96502 THREAD RACK PLATE 1MIF44 (1)
3 213-96601 DRIVING CYLINDER KNUCKLE AN LEC VANK D Y (1)
4 PA-1601528-A0 CYLINDER TN S (1)
5 213-96700 DRIVING CYLINDER BASE AMITARIN 999V A VA g (1)
6 213-96809 STOPPER Ahyns = )]
7 107-14608 CONNECTION LINK B SUPPORT PIN VIV IBYY by (1)
8 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=§ A5AM5 D=8 W=8§ (D)
9 SD-0640241-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.4 4 vi¥' D=6.35 H=2.4 (1)

10 SS-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MARYT 11/64-40 L=4.5 (2)

11 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W33y 11/64-40 L=7 (2

12 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION IV 228y (2)

13 HX-0029500-0E  WIRE MARK (6) 14Y-v-7(6) (1)

14 HX-0029500-0D - WIRE MARK (5) 74Y-1-7(5) (1)

15 SS-6151440-SP  SCREW. 15/64-28 L=14 v73y" 15/64-28 L=14 2

16 213-96957 THREAD PRESSER DEVICE ASH. {MPIYY7(73) 1

17 213-96908 THREAD PRESSER BASE NI & o (1)

18 213-97005 THREAD PRESSER 1ht¥x (1

19 PA-0600502-A0  CYLINDER 37 39 & (1)

20 213-97104 CYLINDER FITTING PLATE AMASIIVVR VY14 (1)

21 213-97203 FITTING PLATE A Y EANE I 2T (1)

22 213-97401 THREAD PRESSER BASE COVER IMAFIN & AHn - (1)

23 129-66800 UPPER THREAD GUIDE FaRIILN ANTYH (1)

24 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 $331%Y° M4X0.7 L=8 (2)

25 SM-4040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FAT %Y M4X0.7 L=6 ()

26 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 oyh777% A M4X0.7 L=6 (2)

27 §$5-7090520-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IILIEY 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)

28 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION Ak 2ty (2)

29 HX-0029500-0D0  WIRE MARK (5) 4¥-v-7(5) (1)

30 213-55904 ARM THREAD GUIDE 7M7Y 1

31 SS-6621220-SP ~ SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 v525° 3/16-32 L=12 2

32 213-97302 FITTING PLATE B AYSASNE WIS DL E ) ] 1

33 §S-4110615-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FAT 2%y 11/64-40 L=6 3

34 213-97567 THREAD RACK SWITCH WHOLE ASM. AT 2L 9FY9(93) 1

35 213-97559 THREAD RACK SWITCH ASM. AN 2 y7(93) (1)

36 D6009-555-D0A  4-POLE NYLON PLUG COVER 7°57° %N - 4P 7n (D

37 213-97500 SWITCH FITTING PLATE NI AL 9FRIY 44 (1)

38 EA-9500B00-00  BAND 60 FIVIN VR 60 (1)



12. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS

TAREZRERR

S

REF, NO NOTE PART NO. Qty
1 213-57967 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. 1M T¥97(3) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. AMYEMYII A (YT 9) (1
3 213-57959 BOBIN SHAFT COMPL. 1My 20y Y) (D
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. AN IEFAY 7 (9YT ) (n
5 236-36202 BOBBIN LEVER 1heEUN - (1)
3 225-38409 ADJUSTING PLATE {EYEY 78 {739t91% m
7 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING T#In 2 (1
8 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER I a9h 9 0-7 yvy (2)
9 A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING T AV(7 597) (1)

10 B3205-210-000 CUSHION vy (1)
T BI148-555-000 SPRING AR ER AR n
12 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch" abAy 0
13 RE-0500000-X0 E-RING Ef 4hA7 5 (1N
14 R0O-0922702-00 RUBBER RING A (n
15 $5-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 ALY 9/64-40 L=13.5 (1)
16 $S5-6090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 5%y 9/64-40 L=5 [€))]
17 145-12503 BOBBIN ADJUSTING PLATE {IR¥FIVEIMR (h
18 $S-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 €%y 11/64-40 L=8 3
19 107-04807 BOBBIN FRICTION WHEEL PISERS 2N 5 1
20 SH-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 bA3Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
21 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER TEUET {3 I
22 $S-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 €53y 9/64-40 L=6 2
23 213-55755 LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASM. SALRTIH(I3) !
24 213-55706 FITTING BASE LR TIHMII IR 4 (n
25 D3162-555-B00 THREAD GUIDE 8 {{F 4bFI-TF - 74 (1)
26 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 uyH7IIN 11764-40 [§3)
27 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO_1 & 41 {39 1 (n
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC {hF3-3 45 (2)
29 213-78708 THREAD TENSTON POST 3 A{FANFIITE (1)
30 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 44 1 {bF397 F7b (N
31 SH-6030800-5P SCREW I 2
32 225-38706 PACKING EANEIRD 22 T S 1

—91 —



13. AUTOMATIC PRESSER LIFTING MECHANISM COMPONENTS
HEM X _LITRERR

13

REF.NO__ NOTE___ PARTNO. .
1 PA-4001501-00  AIR CYLINDER 7yl 1
2 SM-6082002-SP  SCREW M8 L=20 ayh771E Wb M8 L=20 4
3 213-56506 CYLINDER CONNECTING SCREW PANE N b o 1
4 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 Y739 M8 132 1
5 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H=3.3 2" vy D=7.24 H=3.3 1
6 213-88509 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER A R ORI U A 1
7 213-56803 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER B YR ORYITS Ly -B 1
8 5M-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyh777% M M5X0.8 L=10 2
9 213-56704 SHAFT AR S RV L AR NES A 1
10 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW IVE 2
11 213-56308 CYLINDER STAY(FRONT) YYsE Z74(31) 1
12 213-56407 CYLINDER STAY(REAR) JIVE ZF(vu) 1
13 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL 165 Fa94Y-4(16) 1
14 $5-6151040-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 k5% 15/64-28 L=10 4
15 HX-0029500-0F WIRE MARK(7) J4Y-v-7(7) 1
16 HX-0029500-0G  WIRE MARK(S) 74Y~v-718 1

~—99 —



14. AIR MECHANISM A COMPONENTS

7 —%EABE

-93 —



- 94 —

REF.NO _NOTE _ PARTNO. DESCRIPTLON 1 LR T SR 5 S
1 GAK-A230304A0 FILTER REGULATOR ASM. T1RA-VE 2b-2()3) 1
2 GAK-A2303000 FILTER REGULATOR 74R-b¥ ab-4 (1)
3 GAK-A2304000 REGULATOR INSTALLING BASE V¥ ab3-h)h{ (n
4 GAK-29011000 NIPPLE I7-Y%° 5 ()
5 GAK-29009000 ELBOW 24979% A (ThE ) (1)
6 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE $1-7° (0.15)
7 SK-3482501-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YRI5y D=4.8 L=25 2
8 GAK-A2401A40 AIR DEVICE A ASM. I7-Y9FA(S3) 1
9 GAK-A2402A40 ELECTROMAGNET1C VALVE A ASM. F Uy AT vA(S3) o))

10 GAK-A2402400 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE A FYYT AT VA (n

11 GAK-29010000 ELBOW B 24979% 5B (IhF ) m

12 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UNION, C IAE 224y C (n

13 D6028-555-B0A  9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P }{Ov7 37 yn (1)

14 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE by R-3HN AR (9)

15 M9638-110-000  12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER VE7° A7hhn 12P o))

16 D6029-555-BOA  NYLON PLUG 6P 6P F{uv7° 57 1§}

17 HK-0174200-60 6P RECEPTACLE NIV VI 6P (N

18 GAK-A1503000 INSULATION TUBE v YIvFa-7 (0.25)

19 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE $1-7° (0.9)

20 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (0.9)

21 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK ILAvE-Z 7 (1.3)

22 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK oLavE-X I (1.1)

23 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK oLavE-x 0 (0.11)

24 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK oLavE-2 0 (0.11)

25 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (1.2)

26 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE f1-7° (1.2)

27 HX-0029500-00  WIRE MARK(1) 74¥-3-7(1) (3)

28 HX-0029500-0A  WIRE MARK(2) 74¥-v-7(2) (3)

29 HX-0029500-0B  WIRE MARK(3) 74%-v-7(3) (D

30 HX-0029500-0C  WIRE MARK(4) 74¥-v-7(4) (n

31 HX-0029500-0D WIRE MARK(5) 74¥-¥-7(5) (1

32 HX-0029500-0E  WIRE MARK(6) 74¥-1-7(6) (3)

33 HX-0029500-0F  WIRE MARK(7) 74%-v-7(7) (3)

34 HX-0029500-0G  WIRE MARKIS | J4¥-v-/18] (3)

35 HX-0029500-0J  WIRE MARKIA|] 74Y-v-7TA] (D

36 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TRIFIX §))

37 SK-3415001-SE  SCREW D=4.1 L=50 YWEIFY D=4.1 L=50 4



15. AIR MECHANISM B (OPTION) COMPONENTS

Ty -#EB (7Y ar) Bk

I N

— 95 —



REF.NO _NOTE __PARTNO, DESCRILPTLON _ . S I S < 2
1 GAK-A23030A0  FILTER REGULATOR ASM. TAM-V% 2b-5(73) 1
2 GAK-A2303000  FILTER REGULATOR T{M-L%F 1b-2 (1)
3 GAK-A2304000  REGULATOR INSTALLING BASE V¥ 2ba-byYh(a (1
4 GAK-29011000  NIPPLE I7-9% 7 (1)
5 GAK-29009000  ELBOW I1I79% FA (TAE) (1)
6 BT-0600401-EB _ TUBE F1-7° (0.15)
7 SK-3482501-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YAEIZY" D=4.8 L=25 2
8 GAK-A2401BA0  AIR DEVICE B ASM. I7-Y9¥B(73) 1
9 GAK-A2402BA0  ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE B ASM. 5 Uy AT VB(43) (1)

10 GAK-A2402B00  ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE B 5Ty AT VB (1)

11 GAK-29070000  ELBOW B 7E979% 5B (T3 ) )]

12 PJ-3040451-02  ELBOW UNION, C I 224y © (1)

13 D6028-555-B0A  9-POLE PLUG, WHITE 9P F{uvy7 54 I (1)

14 D6043-555-B00  PIN TERMINAL, MALE by 4-30 42 (11)

15 ¥9638-110-000  12-POLE RECEPTACLE COVER VL7 7N AN 12P (0

16 D6029-555-B0A  NYLON PLUG 6P 6P F{av7 5 %)

17 HK-0174200-60 6P RECEPTACLE MY Y 6P (1)

18 GAK-A1503000 INSULATION TUBE B YIVFa-T (0.25)

19 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (0.9)

20 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (0.9)

21 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK 9LAYE-Z 70 (1.3)

22 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK 9VAVE-2 o1 (1.1)

23 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK 9L ayE-Z (0.11)

24 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK 9VavE-2 o (0.11)

25 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (1.2)

26 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7° (1.2)

27 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE #3-7° (1.3)

28 HX-0029500-00  WIRE MARK(1) 74¥-v-7(1) (3)

29 HX-0029500-0A WIRE MARK(2) 74%-3-7(2) (3)

30 HX-0029500-0B  WIRE MARK(3). 74¥-v-7(3) (1)

31 X-0029500-0C  WIRE MARK(4) 7{¥-3-7(4) €Y

32 HX-0029500-0D  WIRE MARK(5) 74%-3-7(5) (11)

33 HX-0029500-0E  WIRE MARK(6) 74%-3-7(6) (3)

34 HX-0029500-0F  WIRE MARK(7) 74%-3-7(7) (3)

35 HX-0029500-0G  WIRE MARKIS 74%-v-7T8 ] (3)

36 HX-0029500-0H  WIRE MARKI9 JIY-¥-719] )

37 HX-0029500-0J  WIRE MARKIA | I4%-v-ITA] (1)

38 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TYAIFIF T (1)

39 SK-3415001-SE  SCREW D=4.1 L=50 INEIFY" D=4.1 L=50 4

~96 —



16. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
KB ER

- 27 -



___________________________ QE.S_Q_R_I_?-T_I.Q_N____.-_,_-_-K__‘z__f__j-_______Qt_y .
1 213-45756 ARM ONCE THROUGH OIL FELT ASM. 7-AdYY297Ih (#3)LU-1510 1
2 213-45707 ARM ONCE THROUGH FELT A IRty VAEUSESAY (D
3 213-45806 FELT B 7-ABYY29 7 hB (1)
4 213-45905 FACE ONCE THROUGH FELT A7 B9 2972hb (n
5 213-46358 FELT SUPPORT ASM. TIVMHI(I3) 1
6 213-46309 FELT TIIM YT (M
7 213-46507 FEED CHANGE FELT VARNG V2 EE 3N (n
8 213-46408 FELT PA¥ 29270} (N
9 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S FIVIN YR 60 (2)

10 213-40708 UPPER FEED OIL BAR PLATE YA IYE 4R 1

11 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 L7y 11/64-40 L= 5 1

12 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK vy 0.2

13 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VAN 1

14 213-47000 TAKE-UP OIL PLATE FYRTVIE ON Y I

15 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK 1y 0.2

16 213-47208 TAKE-UP LUBRICATION FELT FYE VEI9ITIAR 1

17 SS-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 A3y 9/64-40 L=6 1

18 213-46002 FELT 7-A¥av27:hh 1

19 B1412-051-000  FELT MR -2 % 71hb 1

20 A4078-550-00A  CLIP BAND YAV 1

21 B3538-112-000  OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER VSRR A 1

22 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FAm 2%y 11/64-40 L=6 1

23 213-45657 ARM OIL TANK ASM. 7-AA1MAYI(23) 1

24 B3520-586-000  OIL SIGHT WINDOW 777 )Y ¥ (0

25 213-45608 ARM OIL TANK 7= ARy (1)

26 SQ-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7 VVHIRY (D

27 SQ-1150451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7 LYy (2)

28 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 t7%y 11/64-40 L=9.5 2

29 213-46101 LUBRICATION FELT PRESSER N VL IESUSYESAN S Ao 1

30 213-46200 MUTUAL VERTICAL CHANGE FELT 19T I 2y AVAVA{ T 1

31 SS-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 L33y 3/16-28 L=7 1

32 213-46606 PIPE SUPPORT INEOAR S o 1

33 SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 - YAL33Y 11/64-40 L=7.5 1

34 213-45103 LUBRICATION BRACKET X210 #7° 54y} 1

35 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAT %Y 15/64-28 L=9 2

36 213-45202 OIL PIPE STAY AN 47 254 I

37 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAT XY 15/64-28 L=9 2

38 SQ-1150451-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F21-7" LYEYRY 1

39 SQ-1110401-MZ  CONNECTING SCREW F1-7"LYHIEY 1

40 SS-6110480-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 ¥7%y 11/64-40 L=4.3 1

4] B3538-112-000 OIL RETURN TUBE HOLDER IVIIY N {7 AT 1

42 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 FA* 23y 11/64-40 L=6 1

43 137-65607 OIL CONNEC. ARM ¥291 LyAyoF 2

44 B3534-155-000  PLUNGER 75y - 1

45 B1214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING 7° V7 ¥~ AYIN % 1

46 B3524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 7°IVY Y- AYIhFSC ]

47 SS-4110815-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FAT Ry 11/64-40 L=8 1

48 SM-2041001-SB  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 IA¥7a%Y M4X0.7 L=10 2

49 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.36

50 236-30007 TUBE F1-7° 0.08

51 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.22

52 236-30007 TUBE fi1-7° 0.35

53 236-30007 TUBE F1-7° 0.6

54 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.46

55 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.13

56 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.02

57 236-30007 TUBE f1-7° 0.06

58 EA-9500B00-00  CLIP CV-70S FIVIN VR 60 15

59 101-26803 0IL TUBE HOLDER NAT N A l

98 —



17.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
NIV R A= - 3z

1 213-51457 OIL RESERVOIR ASH. 77 595(9%) 1
2 $5-6151440-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 v33y° 15/64-28 L=14 1
3 $5-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ALY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
4 SS-5110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 }52%y 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
5 B8202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77" 33% 1
[} BETTT-2Z0-000 WASHER TTIET I % T
7 B8112-220-000 OIL SEAL T7I3% A{AT-4 1
8 B9121-012-000 OIL CAN 77y 1
9 SH¥-3031401-SE SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 Y4323 M3X0.5 L=14 4
10 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 oyh739h M3X0.5 132 4
IT T07-48101 OTL "RENOVING SETSCREW PACKIRG T7 7R AR N 9%y )
12 WP-0320501-SC WASHER ¥3 v3¥ 8 3 3.2X7%0.5 4
13 SK-3241601-SC WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 IHEIFY D=2.4 L=16 8
14 107-55254 BELT COVER C ASM. (FOR JE) A Ahpnt -C(JEY3Y) I3 1
15 107-55205 BELT COVER C(JE) A AbAn -C{JEY3Y) (1)
16 SK-34872500-5C TWOOU SCREW D=4.8 L=75 YT D=4.8 L=15 (@3]
17 213-51150 BELT COVER .ASK. (RIGHT) AR - (35 )03 1
18 213-51101 BELT COVER (RIGHT) AT AN -(3%0) (1)
19 213-51002 BELT COVER AUXILIARY PLATE AT RN %Y 344 (1
20 213-51200 BELT COVER (LEFT) AT AN (k8 Y) 1
2T DEI3Z-ZAT-E00 BELT COVER SUPPORT & DAY T2 ST Y T
22 $S-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 v33y° 15/64-28 L=30 2
23 213-45350 OIL TANK ASH. HAMYI(I3) 1
24 107-27303 FILTER TAE- )]
25 107-27204 FILTER CAP T4 M-Sy 7 (1
75 T07-53002 FILTER TLATE L iRE] [@3)
27 213-45301 OIL TANK M) (1
28 213-46804 COVER{LOWER) an -(75) (1)
29 SH-6021000-TP SCREW Y53y (3)
30 NM-9050001-SC WING NUT M5X0.8 F393Yh M5X0.8 172 (1)
3T TA-UB00704-RU RUBBER PLUG TREY D
32 213-46903 FILTER 710 (D
33 213-46705 COVER(REAR) A -(91) €8]
34 213-45509 FILTER CASE T{RET-2 (n
35 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET babatd (1)
K1 107-39209 FILTER PACKING T %Y Q8]

—99 —



18. DL MECHANISM (OPTION) COMPONENTS
DLZEE (7Y 3yv) %

85-7110840-SP

SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8

1 IAEFES 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

2 PA-3202001-00 JIG CYLINDER r s 1

3 SH-6044002-TP SCREW oyRo7 & M 2

4 214-38403 CYLYNDER CONNECTING SCREW SR LYY 1

5 NH-6080721-SE NUT M8 uyH23Yh M8 1

5 214-38502 935 397 997 T

7 SB-0600403-TP HINGE SCREW 994297 Y & vRy 1

8 SD-0600452-TP HINGE SCREW D=6 H=4.5 %3y D=6 H=4.5 1

9 214-38601 MUTUAL VERTICAL LINK SPASER T I avy Yyraat -3 1
10 S5-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 ¥5%3" 11/64-40 L=16 2
TT 214-38700 9T T 395 VL T
12 $5-4110815-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FA" 35" 11/64-40 L=8 2
13 PJ-3040651-02 ELBOW Py 1

14 PX-0151010-00 MUFFLER Y75 1
15 HX-0029500-0C WIRE MARK{4) Y4¥-v-7(4) 1

1% Z17-47553 SRANGE SWITCR ASH. P CR)) T
17 214-42603 SWITCH COVER 2{IFIN - (1
18 214-42702 SWITCH CIRCUIT FITTING BASE RAIFEN VAP { (1)
19 214-4355] 5RANGE SWITCH CIRCUIT ASM. 5bY{97%n VA(93) (1)
20 214-42900 KEY TOP A $-by7" A (1)
71 Z14-43007 KEY T0F B 1978 @8]
22 214-43106 KEY TOP C §-by7°C (n
23 214-43205 KEY TOP D $-}97°D (1)
24 214-43809 KEY TOP F $-}97°F 6
25 HX-0035400-0N SPACER 28 ¥ (4)
76 “NE-5030007-5C ~RUT K3 WH7FIF XIX0.5 193 I
27 SL-4030631-SC SCRER M3X6 ¥ 0 39% Fa I3 M3 L= (4)
28 214-38106 STOPPER PLATE B oA 14(B) 1
29 GAK-A14040D0 KNEE SWITCH B ASK. A7) b3 2{IFB(I3) 1
30 GAK-A14040B0 KNEE SWITCH B ASM. t¥ 2{¥7B(73) (1)
31 WET-80Z31TO BAR, T00Z 2497 97 95 (TO0Z) SV
32 MAT-80230T00 KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE ZIF ¥ & 4 (T002) (2)
33 $5-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 €53y 15/64-28 L=11.5 (4)
34 SS-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 TAEFRY 11/64-40 L=14 (2)
35 214-37207 WINDOR PLATE F YN {4F 1
16 SK-3514000-5C "WOOD SCREW D=5. T L=10 RT3y D=5, T L2170 B

- 30 -



19. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
I TEE B

REF.NO _NOTE  PARTNO. ~______ _DESCRIPTION v % 4 ____ . W
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. 1PAFYIF(I3) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER eI (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN ASEVLr i (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1A YX95Y 5T9YaYy (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST SEieai (2)
6 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 ¥53%7 M6 L=I5 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT INFE OYAHFT (2)
8 229-31406 - SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {MFE 9F3° 3 4 (D
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1MFo7 (2)

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER b7k 9(91) (1)
11 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1MTE 9% 7 (1
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA° 33y M5 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 oyh7}Yh M5 (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER IMFE 9(34) (1)
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE 1p3¥ (2)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3¥H X 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhrFyh M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 nyhsyh M16X1.5 192 (1)
19 WP-1702600-SO  WASHER 17X30X2.6 v5% b % 17X30X2.6 (2)
20 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASM. M7 b7V 97 I3 1

-31 -



20. OPTIONAL PARTS (ADDITIONAL SPRING FOR PRESSER BAR) COMPONENTS
ATV aviRE (ZEaAViFh) BE&

g -5
l%’*—Z ' =
;:=
Pr
REF.NO _NOTE = PARTNO. DESCRIPTION 1 L A T Qty
1 210-06507 ADJUST SCREW B 9173993y B 1
2 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 UYH739h 11/64-40 i
3 210-06408 ADJUST SCREW A A¥IFavevis A 1
4 213-42407 GUIDE SHAFT N RHIY S 1
5 210-06002 ADJUST SPRING B - A¥IF39%I0° 2 B 3

— 32 —



21. SUSPENSION SQUARE (OPTION) COMPONENTS
BUER 7T ar) Bk

REF.NO ~_NOTE _ PARTNO. ____  _ _DESCRIPTION ________k v A _4___ _____ @y
1 MAH-152010A0 RULER YUY avx (43) 1
2 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 v 7 % 6.2X13X1 2
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI IR MG 2
4 $S-7151610-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 53y’ 15/64-28 L=16 2

- 33 —



22. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
RIEEIEES

.
> [

o

——rD

REF.NO _ _NOTE ___PART NO. DESCRIPTION ) AR A A aty_ .
1 214-13158 ACCESSORY BAG ASM. TV 9o (93) 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE M7AN - (2 1) 1
3 B9113-012-000  WRENCH (9X10) V3-7°F 20 F(¥3-) 1
4 MDF-RX2700C0 NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) 7" TVIIZXLANO . 2(700CC) 1
5 J1067-000-000 OILER 77 73y 1
6 229-31604 RUBBER CUSHION VRS 1
7 MC-3720016-02  NEEDLE SY3355 #160-2 SY3355 #160-2 1
8 #02 B8213-125-AA0  HINGE ASM. kyyr 43 2
9 105-29808 COVER XA A= 1 M 1

10 B8206-012-000  FELT CUSHION h-7" J9vay 4
11 B8209-012-000  RUBBER CUSHION b7 $H411° A 4
12 #02 110-75801 RUBBER SPACER T AT ¥ 2
13 #02 B8210-012-000  CUSHION SET NAIL 7% (20%)) 8
14 #02  213-34800 ALUMINUM BOBBIN WITH KNURL TAIF b v (-byhy%) .1
15 #01  214-13257 RUBBER HINGE ASM. TN -yt (93) 1
16 B8404-352-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD AN AN - IRy 2
17 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND YAYZAN 3
18 213-88855 RELAY CABLE A ASM. Fa9r{r-7" BA(JR) 1
19 #03 213-88863 RELAY CABLE B ASM. Fa9545-7" IB()3) 1
NOTE (idd) #01... .HEAD ONLY, HEDA,

HEAD AND MOTOR DELIVERY ONLY
#02....COMPLETE SET DELIVERY ONLY
£03... .WITH DL DEVICE ONLY

— 34 —

FR - dHFHOA
7 Y)-MNHE DA
DLEEM E DA



23.OPTIONAL PARTS (1)
FTa v (1)

ltem Walking foot ltem Presser foot
o & ¢ R & £ roR
(Commoniy used
for every size of
presser foot)
(BH42LR)
f
Ref.No, Part No. Size(mm) Ref.No. Part No.

1 B1478-245-000 4. 4mm(5/32) 12 B1530-245-0AC
4.8mm(3/16) 13 B1530-245-0AD
6.4mm(1/4) 14 B1530-245-0AF
7.9mm(5/16) 15 B1530-245-0AH
9,.5mm(3/8) 16 B1530-245-0AK

Cﬁp
N g gl
For piping
I .
RAEVTR >

Size(mm) Ref.No, Part No. Size(mm) Ref . No. Part No.
4 .4mm(5/32) 2 B1478-245-000| 4.4mm(5/32) 17 B1531-245-0AC
4.8mm(3/16) 3 B1479-245-00D| 4.8mm(3/16) 18 B1531-245-0AD
6.4mm(1/4) 4 B1479-245-00F 6.4mm(1/4) 19 B1531-245-0AF
7.9mm(5/16) 5 B1479-245-00H 7.9mm(5/16) 20 B1531-245-0AH

9.5mm(3/8) 9.5mm(3/8)

Size(mm) Ref.No. Part No. Size(mm) Ref . No. Part No.
4 4nm(5/32) 6 B1474-245-00C 4 4mm(5/32) 21 B1527-245-0AC
4.8mm(3/16) 7 B1474-245-00D] 4.8mm(3/16) 22 B1527-245-0AD
6.4mm{(1/4) 8 B1474-245-00F| 6.4mm(1/4) 23 B1527-245-0AF
7.9mm{(5/16) 9 B1474-245-00H 7.9mm(5/16) 24 B1527-245-0AH
9.5mm(3/8) 10 B1474-245-00K 9.5mm(3/8) 25 B1527-245-0AK
teeth) ] (With teeth)

(&ftE)

Ref.No, Part No. Part No.

11 103-38309 26 B1525-563-35A0

_35_.




— 36—

REF.NO ~_NOTE _ _PARTNO. = DESCRIPTION . 1 LSRG N B 2
1 B1478-245-000 INNER PRESSER FhEd 1
2 B1478-245-000 INNER PRESSER Fhryz 1
3 B1479-245-00D  CENTER PRESSER FOOT 3/16 N Iy NEEYI3/ 16 1
4 B1479-245-00F  BACK CUT INNER PRESSER 1/4 NIy NI/ 4 1
5 B1479-245-00H  BACK CUT INNER PRESSER 5/16 N yIhyNAESI5/16 1
6 B1474-245-00C INNER PRESSER 5/32 FIFFI(rY%)5/32 1
7 B1474-245-00D  INNER PRESSER (BLADE) 3/16 IR (nY%)3/16 1
8 B1474-245-00F  WALKING FOOT, F F¥I(rY%)1/4 1
9 B1474-245-00H  INNER PRESSER 5/16 FHE¥I(n9%)5/16 1

10 B1474-245-00K  CENTER PRESSER FOOT 3/8 FhEL(rY%)3/8 1

11 103-38309 UPPER FEED FOOT 320307 1
12 B1530-245-0AC  OUTER PRESSER ASM. 5/32 YM¥L(5/32) (73) 1

13 B1530-245-0AD  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM.,3/16. JM¥I(3/16) (23) 1

14 B1530-245-0AF  OUTER PRESSER FOOT 1/4 ASM. YMHI(1/4) (43) 1

15 B1530-245-0AH  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM. (5/16) YhE3I(5/16) (13) 1

16 B1530-245-0AK  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM. (3/8) VM ¥1(3/8) (73) 1

17 B1531-245-0AC  OUTER PRESSER ASM. 5/32 N ITIIVYIMERI(5/32) (73) 1

18 B1531-245-0AD  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM. 3/16 N ITIIRIRRYL (3/16)(23) 1

19 B1531-245-0AF  OUTER PRESSER ASM., 1/4 YMFI(1/4)(23) 1

20 B1531-245-0AH  FEEDING FRAME 5/16 ASH. YMYI(5/16)(13) 1

21 B1527-245-0AC OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASH. 5732 YFA¥I(73)5/32 1

22 B1527-245-0AD  FEEDING FRAME 3/16 ASH. YMH¥I(23)3/16 1

23 B1527-245-0AF  OUTER PRESSER ASM., 1/4 YMERI(23)1/4 1

24 B1527-245-0AH  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM. 5/16 YMYI(F3)5/16 1

25 B1527-245-0AK  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM.3/8 YMHYI(23)3/8 1

26 B1525-563-SA0  PRESSER FOOT ASK. 7y (%) 1



24. OPTIONAL PARTS (2)
F T a viEREE (2)

- 37 —

ltem Walking foot Presser foot ltem Walking foot Presser foot
& 4 L3 A R & & $ 2 A 2
(Mith teeth) @fp
(Efa)
- \
F-7HUR S =
FOR BINDING ‘>e/_
Ref . No, 1 5 Ref, No 8 9
Part No MAQ-09307000 MAQ-093080A0 Part No B1470-245-000 B1524-245-0A0
4 ltem Walking foot Presser foot
® % L
B147624500C
N (With teath)
Ref No 7 ()
Part No MAN-10452000
(With teeth) -
(EfE) ~,
e Ref No 11
o Part No. B1470-562-BA0 B1525-562-~-BA0
Ref No 3
Part No B1476-245-~00A
-
;3 -
., .
Ref No 4 7
Part No 103-253086 103+25157




— 38 -

1 MAQ-09307000 WALKING FOOT YIRTY 7Y 1
2 MAN-10452000 UPPER FEED FOOT YIXIY7Y 1
3 B1476-245-00A INNER PRESSER Hiryz 1
4 103-25306 WALKING FOOT IRy 1
5 MAQ-093080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A¥r7y (93) 1
6 B1529-245-0AA  OUTER PRESSER FOOT ASM. , RIGHT MEL(3Y hE7) (U%) 1
7 103-25157 PRESSER FOOT AS¥. 3273 (23) 1
8 B1470-245-000 WALKING FOOT VALVAS 1
9 B1524-245-0A0  PRESSER FOOT ASM. 37y 73 1
10 B1470-562-BA0  WALKING FOOT ASM. y9R2973 (73) 1
11 B1525-562-BA0  PRESSER FOOT ASH. 1317y 43 1



NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS #5]
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
T H__NO &E ¥ N 5E B N Pk H__NO

A3216-001-004 21 9 B1527-245-0AD = 36 22 D1470-241-E0A 8 34 HX-0029500-0G 26 35

A4078-550-00A 28 20 B1527-245-0AF 36 23 D2112-555-B00 2 10 HX-0029500-0H 26 36

B1527-245-0AH 36 24 D3162-555-B00 17 21 HX-0029500-0J 14 66

BT-0400251-EB 14 63 B1527-245-0AK 36 25 D3162-555-B00 21 25 HX-0029500-0J 24 35

BT-0400251-EB 24 21 B1529-245-0AA 38 6 D3168-555-H0B 21 21 HX-0029500-0J 26 37

BT-0400251-EB 24 22 | B1529-890-00C-A 21 7 D6009-555-D0A 16 24 HX-0029500-00 16 39

BT-0400251-EB 24 23 B1530-245-0AC 36 12 D6009~555-DOA 20 36 HX-0029500-00 24 27

BT-0400251-EB 24 24 B1530-245-0AD 36 13 D6028-555-B0A 24 13 HX-0029500-00 26 28

BT-0400251-EB 26 21 B1530-245-0AF 36 14 D6028-555-BOA 26 13 HX-0035400-O0N 30 25

BT-0400251-EB 26 22 B1530-245-0AH 36 15 D6029-555-B0A 24 16

BT-0400251-EB 26 23 B1530-245-0AK - 36 16 D6029-555-B0A 26 16 J1067-000-000 34 5

BT-0400251-EB 26 24 B1531-245-0AC 36 17 D6043-555-B00 16 26

BT-0600401-EB 14 61 B1531-245-0AD = 36 18 D6043-555-B00 18 6 MAH-152010A0 33 1

BT-0600401-EB 14 62 B1531-245-0AF 36 19 D6043-555-B00 24 14 MAN-10452000 8 2

BT-0600401-EB 24 6 B1631-245-0AH 36 20 D6043-555-B00 26 14 HAQ-09307000 38 1

BT-0600401-EB 24 19 B1604-012-000-A 10 7 D8232-241-E00 29 21 MAQ-093080A0 38 5

BT-0600401-EB 24 20 B1610-512-000 10 39 MAT-80230T00 30 32

BT-0600401-EB 24 25 B1612-206-000 14 46 EA-9500B00-00 8 14 MAT-80231T00 30 31

BT-0600401-EB 24 26 B1639-051-000 4 46 EA-9500B00-00 16 25 MC-3720016-00 6 13

BT-0600401-EB 26 6 B1803-515-0A0 ~ 12 29 EA-9500B00-00 20 38 MC-3720016-02 34 7

BT-0600401-EB 26 19 B1816-051-000 12 38 EA-9500B00-00 28 9 MDF-RX2700C0 34 4

BT-0600401-EB 26 20 B1817-051-000 12 356 EA-9500B00-00 28 58 M4007-110-0AA 4 60

BT-0600401-EB 26 25 B1821-051-000 123 EA-9500B01-00 6 31 M4007-110-0AB 4 6l

BT-0600401-EB 26 26 B1834-512-000-A 12 21 EA-9500B01-00 8 35 49637-110-000 8 33

BT-0600401-EB 26 27 B1840-051-000 12 31 EA-9500B01-00 28 13 M9638-110-000 24 15

B1111-563-000 2 34 B1906-051-000 4 5 EA-9500B01-00 4 17 M9638-110-000 26 15

B1129-051-000 2 22 B3016-141-H00 8 15 M9640-110-000 8 38

B1132-521-000 227 B3025-141-H00-A 10 15 GAK-A14040B0 30 30

B1148-555-000 21 11 B3120-125-000 17 11 GAK-A14040D0 30 29 NK-6030001-SC 29 10

B1203-512-000 4 26 B3125-012-000 17 6 GAK-A1503000 24 18 NM-6030001-SC 30 26

B1210-051-000 4 11 B3126-012-000 17 8 GAK-A1503000 26 18 NM-6040001-SC 14 29

B1214-019-000 4 32 B3128-520-000 17 4 GAK-A23030A0 24 1 NM-6040001 -SN 18 9

B1214-038-000 28 45 B3129-526-000 17 10 GAK-A23030A0 26 1 NM-6040001-3N 18 10

B1308-055-000 4 35 | B3134-521-000 17 17 GAK-A2303000 24 2 NM-6050001-SE 31 13

B1309-055-000 4 36 B3137-527-0A0 17 6 GAK-A2303000 26 2 NM-6050001-SE 31 17

B1310-055-000 4 37 B3138-512-000 232 GAK-A2304000 24 3 NM-6060003-SC 16 6

B1313-055-000 4 47 B3205-210-000 21 10 GAK-A2304000 26 3 NM-6080001-SE 22 4

B1314-055-000 4 39 B3214-047-000 21 28 GAK-A2401AA0 24 8 N¥-6080003-SC 16 37

B1410-771-000 6 24 B3309-704-040 - 31 20 GAK-A2401BA0 26 8 NM-6080721-SE 30 5

B1411-053-000 6 8 B3416-552-000 8 177 GAK-A2402AA0 24 9 N¥-6160511-SE 31 18

B1412-051-000 6 10 B3520-586-000 ~ 28 24 GAK-A2402A00 24 10 NM-7040062-SB 18 11

B1412-051-000 28 19 B3524-552-000 28 46 GAK-A2402BA0 26 8 NM-9050001-SC 29 30

B1414-232-000 6 23 B3534-165-000 28 44 GAK-A2402B00 26 10 NS-6110310-SP 17 20

B1414-555-000 8 17 B3538-112-000 28 21 GAK-29009000 24 5 NS-6110310-SP 21 26

B1414-555-000 8 21 B3538-112-000 28 41 GAK-29009000 26 5 NS-6110420-SP 125

B1418-761-000 10 50 B§111-220-000 29 6 GAK-29010000 24 11 NS-6110420-SP 12 22

B1420-563-000 6 1 B8112-220-000 29 7 GAK-29010000 26 11 NS-6110530-SP 32 2

B1437-051-000 6 6 B8202-205-000 29 5 GAK-29011000 24 4 NS-6150310-SP 10 59

B1462-053~000 8 47 B8206-012-000 34 10 GAK-29011000 26 4 NS-6160430-SP 14 47

B1465-053-000 8§ 23 B8209-012-000 34 11 NS-6150430-SP 16 10

B1466-563-000 8 24 B8210-012-000 34 13 HK-0174200-60 24 17 NS-6680320-SP 10 22

B1467-053-0A0 8 256 B8213-125-AA0 34 8 HK-0174200-60 26 17

B1467-563-000 6 14 B8228-125-000 29 35 HX-0012300-0A 2 46 PA-0600502-A0 20 19

B1468-063-000 8. 26 B8404-352-000 34 16 HX-0012300-0A 4 16 PA-0600505-A0 14 57

B1470-053-0A0 8 51 B9113-012-000 34 3 HX-0029500-0A 16 40 PA-1601528-A0 14 26

B1470-245-000 38 8 B9121-012-000 29 8 HX-0029500-0A 24 28 PA-1601528-A0 20 4

B1470-562-BA0 38 10 HX-0029500-0A 26 29 PA-3201003-00 16 31

B1474-245-00C 36 6 CM-3002000-01 2 43 HX-0029500-0B 14 64 PA-3201502-00 16 1

B1474-245-00D 36 7 CH-3002000-01 22 13 HX-0029500-0B 24 29 PA-3202001-00 30 2

B1474-245-00F 36 8 CM-3002001-B1 2 41 HX-0029500-0B 26 30 PA-4001501-00 22 1

B1474-245-00H 36 9 CQ-2020000-00 4 10 HX-0029500-0C 14 65 PJ-0320525-03 14 58

B1474-245-00K 36 10 €Q-2020000-00 4 19 HX-0029500-0C 24 30 PJ-3010605-04 14 27

B1476-245-00A 38 3 CQ-2020000-00 6 4 HX-0029500-0C 26 31 PJ-3010651-04 16 20

B1478-245-000 36 1 €Q-2020000-00 10 9 HX-0029500-0C 30 15 PJ-3040405-04 20 12

B1478-245-000 36 2 | CQ-2020000-00 10 51 HX-0029500-0D 20 14 PJ-3040405-04 20 28

B1479-245-00D 36 3 CQ-2020000-00 12 4 HX-0029500-0D 20 29 PJ-3040451-02 24 12

B1479-245-00F 36 4 CQ-2020000-00 129 HX-0029500-0D 24 31 PJ-3040451-02 26 12

B1479-245-00H 36 6 CQ-2020000-00 28 12 HX-0029500-0D 26 32 PJ-3040651-02 16 38

B1501-241-H00 8 36 CQ-2020000-00 28 15 HX-0029500-0E 20 13 PJ-3040651-02 22 10

B1502-246-000 8 44 €Q-3030000~-00 4 9 HX-0029500-0E 24 32 PJ-3040651-02 30 13

B1510-155-000 8§ 37 CR-5050000-00 4 12 HX-0029500-0E 26 33 PJ-3080400-02 24 36

B1524-245-0A0 38 9 CS-0790731-SH 14 18 HX-0029500-0F 22 15 PJ-3080400-02 26 38

B1525-562-BA0 38 11 CS-0790731-SH 14 37 HX-0029500-0F 24 33 PS-0300322-K0 14 60

B1525-563-SA0 36 26 CS-0800816-SH 20 8 HX-0029500-0F 26 34 PS-0600502-KP 17 23

B1526-527-00G 8 63 CS-1201010-SH 10 62 HX-0029500-0G 22 16 PX-0151010-00 16 21

B1527-245-0AC 36 21 CS-1201011-SH 10 63 HX-0029500-0G 24 34 PX-0151010-00 30 14

-39 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS £
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
a% H _NO 2% H X % " N &E " __N
RC-0560711-KP 21 12 SQ-1110401-MZ 12 41 85-7110840-Sp 16 28 WP-0641601-SD 14 52
RE-0250000-K0 14 43 SQ-1110401-MZ 28 26 8S-7110840-SP 29 3 WP-0641601-SD 16 3
RE-0500000-K0 4 45 SQ-1110401-MZ 28 39 S5-7110840-SP 30 1 WP-0641601-Sp 16 34
RE-0500000-K0 8 78 SQ-1150451-MZ 28 27 $8-7110910-TP 6 15 WP-0650876-SD 10 58
RE-0500000-K0 21 13 SQ-1150451-MZ . 28 38 $S-7110910-TP 8§ 41 WP-0850002-SpP 12 19
RE-0500711-KP 10 8 $5~2090710-TP 2 23 $8-7110910-TP 10 25 WP-1702600-S0 31 19
RE-0800000-K0 8 89 55-2090710-TP 229 S§-7110910-TP 17 22 WS-0510002-KEN 31 16
RE-0900000-K0 10 65 $8-2110920-TP 2 37 SS-7110910-TP 18 2 WS-0610002-KN 33 3
R0-0922702-00 10 45 | $S-3090610-SP 28 17 SS-7111120-TP 8§ 74 WT-0530002-KS 2 51
RO-0922702-00 21 14 5§-3090710-TP 17 18 $S-7111410-SP 10 11
SS-4110515-SP 2 35 SS-7111410-8P 30 34 100-04109 2 45
SB-1200002-00 4 53 S8-4110615-SP 20 33 SS-7111810-SP 16 19 101-07902 10 3
SD-0370401-SP 14 35 S5-4110615-SP 28 22 SS-7111810-TP 12 8 101-09700 12 45
SD-0380551-SL 2 28 $S-4110615-SP 28 42 SS-7120760-SP 4 54 101-09809 12 46
SD-0470281-SP 17 19 8S-4110815-SP 2 5 S§-7120760-SP 16 13 101-09908 12 16
SD-0500481-TP 14 23 5S-4110815-SP 2 9 $§-7120760-SP 28 31 101-10906 12 47
SD-0600403-TP 30 7 S5-4110815-SP 2 14 S§-7150740-SP 8§ 52 101-11003 12 48
SD-0600452-TP 30 8 $S-4110815-SP 2 31 $§-7150940-SP 2 19 101-11102 12 13
SD-0640241-SP 20 9 88~4110815-SP 2 54 SS-7151210-SP 16 7 101-11201 12 49
SD-0640322-TP 4 41 55-4110815-8P 4 17 SS-7151610-SP 33 4 101-12407 12 17
SD-0640322-TP 4 42 8S-4110815-SP 28 47 SS-8110422-TP 1230 101-12506 12 50
SD-0640701-Sp 8 16 $S-4110815-SP 30 12 SS-8110422-TP 14 19 101-12605 12 51
SD-0720331-SP 22 5 SS-4111215-SP 2 2 S§-8110422-TP 14 38 101-12704 12 52
SD-0800352-SP 16 11 $5-4]120615-SP 16 15 SS-81106520-TP 20 10 101-20004 14 45
SD-0800402-TP 10 34 $8-4150915-SP 28 35 SS-8111010-TP 4 43 101-20004 16 17
SD-0800402-TP 16 9 85-4150915-SP 28 37 SS-8150510-TP 12 34 101-24204 17 13
SD-0800481-SP 8§ 45 $§-5090610-5P 2 21 $5-8150710-SP 8 93 101-26803 28 59
SD-0900701-TP 10 21 S§-5110740-TP 29 4 S5-8150710-TP 8 9 102-01200 2 53
SD-1000801-SH 10 55 $5-6090520-SP 21 16 SS-8150822-TP 4 7 102-05201 10 20
SK-3241601-SC 29 13 35-6090620-SP 21 22 S§-8150822-TP 4 14 103-20109 17 3
SK-3415001-SE 24 37 $5-6090810-TP 12 12 SS-8150822-TP 4 59 103-21107 17 25
SK-3415001-SE 26 39 SS-6090910-TP 8§ 50 55-8150822-TP 10 28 103-25157 38 7
SK-3482500-SC 29 16 SS-6091022-TP 6 19 SS-8151150-8P 1227 103-25306 38 4
SK-3482501-SE 24 7 $S-6110480-SP 28 40 SS-8151150-TP 6 5 103-37905 8 56
SK-3482501-SE 26 7 55-6110520-TP 16 56 SS-8151150-TP 10 14 103-38309 36 11
SK-3514000-SC 30 36 5S-6110630-TP 8 64 SS-8151150-TP 12 28 105-02300 21 21
SL-4030631-SC 30 27 $5-6110810-TP 21 18 S5-8151150-TP 12 32 105-09701 8§ 22
SL-4040881-SC 8§ 32 $S-6111010-SP 10 61 SS§-8660530-TP 4 49 105-29808 34 9
SM-1040801-SC 20 24 $S-6111010-SP 28 28 5S-8660530-TP 1237 106-04809 4 6
SM-1050801-SR 8 72 SS-6111140-SP 2 42 SS-8660530-TP 12 43 106-18304 21 8
SH-2041001-SB 28 48 SS-6111140-8P 2 44 $5-8660610-TP 4 24 107-04807 21 19
SM-3031401-SE 29 9 58-6111210-8P 4 63 SS-8660610-TP 4 40 107-13501 8 175
SM-4040601-SC 20 25 8S-6111610-SP 10 37 SS-8660610-TP 8 8 107-13766 § 81
SM-4051405-SE 31 12 $8-6111610-SP 30 10 SS-8660610-TP 10 19 107-13808 8§ 83
SM-6021000-TP 29 29 S8-6121210-SP 10 16 SS-8660610-TP 10 64 107-14202 8 170
SM-6030602-TP 14 2 $8-6121860-SP 10 43 S§-8660612-TP 8 3 107-14509 8 84
SM-6040602-TP 20 26 58-6151040-SP 22 14 SS-8660670-SP 12 36 107-14608 8§ 85
SM-6040800-SP 21 31 $5-6151220-SP 30 33 SS-8660810-TP 4 22 107-14608 20 7
SM-6041402-TP 14 33 $8-6151440-SP 20 15 $S-8660810-TP 8§ 82 107-15001 8§ 61
SM-6043552-TN 16 35 88-6151440-SP 29 2 SS-8660810-TP 1239 107-15100 8 60
SM-6044002-TP 30 3 SS-6151780-SP 8 27 SS-8661030- SP 4 52 107-15308 8 66
SM-6051002-TP 14 54 S5-6151812-TP 14 49 55-9090640-SP 14 14 107-15704 8 62
SM-6051002-TP 22 8 SS-6151920-Sp 8§ 30 SS-9151440-CP 10 4 107-16504 8 176
SM-6051202-TP 14 30 $8-6152440-SP 6 29 107-18203 8 69
SM-6051402-TP 8 67 5S-6153012-TP 14 51 TA-0550604-R0 2 12 107-27204 29 25
SM-6051402-TP 14 21 SS-6153040-Sp 12 18 TA-0750704-R0 2 11 107-27303 29 24
SM-6051402-TP 14 40 $8-6153040-SP 29 22 TA-0750704-R0 8 10 107-27907 14 22
SM-6051602-TP 14 10 §5-6621220-SP 20 31 TA-0800704-R0 29 3l 107-32204 2 15
SM-6052002-TP 8 91 8$5-7060510-SP 14 5 TA-1050504-R0 2 40 107-39209 29 36
SM-6061002-TP 16 33 $§-7060510-SP 14 8 TA-1050504-R0 2 48 107-41106 17 14
SM-6061202-TP 2 17 SS-7080510-TP 6 12 TA-1250406-R0 2 3 107-48101 29 11
SM-6061602-TP 16 2 §5-7090520-Tp 2 33 TA-1750502-R0 12 40 107-53002 29 26
SM-6061610-SC 31 6 85-7090520-TP 20 27 107-55205 29 15
SM-6061802-TP 10 40 SS-7090610-SP 10 30 WP-0320501-SC 14 3 107-55254 29 14
SM-6082002-SP 22 2 SS-7090610-SP 14 16 WP-0320501-SC 29 12 107-74305 8 58
SM-6082502-TP 1220 $8-7090910-SP 6 9 WP-0371016-SD 12 11 107-74354 8 57
SM-8041402-TP 14 28 $8-7090910-TP 10 32 WP-0371016-SD 18 5 107-74404 8§ 59
SM-8050502-TP 10 6 88-7091410-SP 21 15 WP-0450801-SD 4 62 110-09909 10 44
SM-8050602-TP 8 53 5S-71106510-SP 8 20 WP-0501016-Sb 16 30 110-45101 17 15
SM-8050602-TP & 86 SS-7110510-SP 28 11 WP-0501046-SC 8 18 110-52701 10 46
SM-8050602-TP 21 20 S8-7110570-SP 18 4 WP-0501046-SC 18 12 110-71701 8 43
SM-8050612-TP 10 52 $S-7110710-SP 4 56 WP-0531001-SC 14 11 110-72402 17 16
SM-8060602-TP 4 28 8S-7110710-SP 20 11 WP-0531001-SC 14 31 110-72402 21 30
SM-8060602-TP 14 56 S§-7110830-SP 6 17 WP-0621016-SD 10 5 110-76801 34 12
SM-8080802-TP 6 21 S8-7110830-SP 8§ 80 WP-0621016-SD 33 2 111-00500 16 18
SM-8080812-TP 4 15 85-7110830-SP 28 33 WP-0641601-SC 14 50 119-56802 17 12

— 40 -




NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS ]|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
GE 5 N kg H NO Pyl H __NO L H__NO
129-66800 20 23 213-45103 28 34 213-93400 10 2 214-42553 30 16
135-14310 8 29 213-45202 28 36 213-93459 10 1 214-42603 30 17
135-15606 16 16 213-45301 29 27 213-93509 12 26 214-42702 30 18
137-65607 28 43 213-45350 29 23 213-93608 121 214-42900 30 20
145-12503 21 17 213-45509 29 34 213-93756 12 23 214-43007 30 21
179-12106 2 26 213-45608 28 25 213-94002 14 48 214-43106 30 22
213-45657 28 23 213-94101 14 12 214-43206 30 23
210-06002 32 5 213-45707 28 2 213-94200 14 17 214-43551 30 19
210-06408 32 3 213-45756 28 1 213-94309 14 13 214-43809 30 24
210-06507 32 1 213-45806 28 3 213-94408 14 36 214-44153 21
210-48707 8 88 213-45905 28 4 213-94507 14 20 225-37658 21 2
213-31301 2 4 213-46002 28 18 213-94606 14 32 225-38151 21 4
213-32002 2 13 213-46101 28 29 213-947056 14 39 225-38409 21 6
213-32507 4 13 213-46200 28 30 213-94804 14 15 225-38706 21 32
213-32705 4 1 213-46309 28 6 213-94903 14 34 226-02601 2 49
213-33000 4 2 213-46358 28 5 213-94903 14 41 226-04300 4 25
213-33109 4 18 213-46408 28 8 213-95009 14 9 226-04904 4 23
213-33208 4 3 213-46507 28 7 213-95058 14 6 226-09408 10 12
213-33307 4 29 213-46606 28 32 213-95108 14 24 226-10505 10 66
213-33604 12 25 213-46705 29 33 213-95207 14 25 226-11602 4 b5l
213-33802 4 48 213-46804 29 28 213-95306 14 44 226-11651 4 50
213-33901 4 44 213-46903 29 32 213-95405 14 55 226-11701 12 44
213-34701 12 15 213-47000 28 14 213-95504 14 53 226-11909 12 42
213-34800 12 24 213-47109 8 13 213-95603 14 59 226-17906 17 9
213-34800 34 14 213-47208 28 16 213-95702 14 42 226-18201 17 7
213-34909 12 2 213-47406 6 30 213-95801 14 1 226-19100 2 562
213-35500 12 6 213-48206 17 24 213-95900 14 4 226-56003 16 14
213-35708 12 7 213-48503 16 6 213-96007 14 17 226-56102 16 12
213-35807 12 10 213-48602 16 4 213-96502 20 2 228-14909 6 7
213-36300 10 60 213-49105 16 29 213-96551 20 1 228-14909 6 11
213-36508 4 21 213-49600 2 38 213-96601 20 3 228-14909 8§ 11
213-36557 4 20 213-49808 2 39 213-96700 20 5 228-14909 10 69
213-36607 10 49 213-50103 4 55 213-96809 20 6 228-77609 247
213-36656 10 48 213-50152 8 54 213-96908 20 17 229-04106 8 7
213-36706 10 53 213-51002 29 19 213-96957 20 16 229-04106 10 18
213-36805 10 41 213-51101 29 18 213-97005 20 18 229-04155 8§ 6
213-37209 10 38 213-51150 29 17 213-97104 20 20 229-04155 10 17
213-37308 10 33 213-51200 29 20 213-97203 20 21 229-12109 10 47
213-37407 10 26 213-51457 29 1 213-97302 20 32 229-30309 31 14
213-37506 10 23 213-53008 4 55 213-97401 20 22 229-30358 31 1
213-37605 10 35 213-55706 21 24 213-97500 20 37 229-30408 31 10
213-37704 10 24 213-55755 21 23 213-97559 20 35 229-30507 31 9
213-37803 8 92 213-55805 2 20 213-97567 20 34 229-30705 31 7
213-37803 10 27 213-55904 20 30 213-98300 16 8 229-30804 31 5
213-37902 10 31 213-56308 22 11 213-98409 16 32 229-30903 31 4
213-38009 10 36 213-56407 22 12 213-98508 16 36 229-31000 31 3
213-38207 10 54 213-56506 22 3 213-99100 10 67 229-31109 31 2
213-38306 10 29 213-56704 22 9 213-99209 10 68 229-31208 31 15
213-38405 6 32 213-56803 227 213-99506 2 36 229-31307 31 11
213-38504 6 3 213-57561 8 31 213-99605 2 30 229-31406 31 8
213-38603 6 18 213-57959 21 3 214-01757 2 1 229-31604 34 6
213-38801 6 20 213-57967 21 1 214-02300 4 27 229-33006 34 2
213-38900 6 22 213-63106 18 3 214-05204 6 2 230-06406 17 26
213-39007 6 28 213-64104 10 10 214-06103 8 48 236-30007 28 49
213-39056 6 27 213-78153 12 33 214-06509 8§ 28 236-30007 28 50
213-39106 4 8 213-78203 10 67 214-06608 8 49 236-30007 28 51
213-39205 6 26 213-78302 8§ b 214-08505 2 25 236-30007 28 52
213-39304 6 25 213-78302 10 13 214-08554 2 24 236-30007 28 53
213-39601 8 171 213-78401 12 14 214-13158 34 1 236-30007 28 54
213-39809 8 79 213-78708 21 29 214-13257 34 15 236-30007 28 55
213-39908 8§ 12 213-87501 4 31 214-30400 10 42 236-30007 28 56
213-40005 8 87 213-87600 4 34 214-37108 2 8 236-30007 28 57
213-40302 8 90 213-87709 4 33 214-37207 30 35 236-36202 21 5
213-40401 8 1 213-87808 4 38 214-37306 2 6
213-40500 8 2 213-87907 4 30 214-38106 30 28
213-40708 28 10 213-88400 6 16 214-38205 8 73
213-40807 8 19 213-88509 22 6 214-38403 30 4
213-40906 8 42 213-88608 16 27 214-38502 30 6
213-41003 8 40 213-88657 16 23 214-38601 30 9
213-41062 8§ 39 213-88665 16 22 214-38700 30 11
213-41151 8 46 213-88855 34 18 214-40474 4 4
213-41508 8 68 213-88863 34 19 214-41050 17 2
213-41607 8 65 213-92907 2 50 214-41068 17 1
213-41904 8§ 4 213-93004 2 18 214-41209 18 7
213-42407 32 4 213-93103 4 58 214-41308 18 8
213-43207 2 16 213-93152 4 57 214-41407 18 1

—41 -




MEMO

— 42 —




MEMO

—43 -







duKI*"‘ JUIK | W

SRS, CHEE

To oeder o Tor Turfhess
JUK| CORPORATION icmmtin

| plumme cortsct -

& 1 2 UM DOAR !C:‘]l'i—?'llFﬂlmmtﬂi?fi":tl:l‘ﬁ!ﬂ'nﬁ'!f!'. )
a":::ﬁ;i&:-u-mn YT # This desazoprinn covad in this pacts Istis subijss! B ehange forimonovamant of e COMM Doty sirow natice
Sk LET, ’ BoO=" 0 LR, ANes H TRECEREE TRIE L enT T,
i A g vt raid el s il + Thg oans ksl is pdted In arooncarce wit e procen spedficalions. as of Mok 2082

anoo A Fretd o Japs




